COLLEEN ZELONIS, R.N. APRIL 22, 2002
Tenney v. Patel, M.D.

[
o)

[
T

13
14
15
16
17

18

Page 1
IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS

OF CUYAHOGA COUNTY, OHIO

CHARLES TENNEY, III, etc.
et al.,

Plaintiffs,
Vs Case No. 448548
URMILA PATEL, M.D., et al.,

Defendants.

DEPCSITION OF COLLEEN ZELONIS, R.H.

MONDAY, APRIL 22, 2002

Deposition of COLLEEN ZELONIS, R.N., a
Witness herein, called by counsel on behalf of
the Plaintiff for examination under the statute,
taken before me, Vivian L. Gordon, a Registered
Diplomate Reporter and Notary Public in and for
the State of Ohio, pursuant to agreement of
counsel, at the offices of Southwest General
Health Center, Middleburg Heights, Ohio,
commencing at 10:45 o'clock a.m. on the day and

date above set forth.

PATTERSON GORDON REPORT[NG ENC
216.771.0717



COLLEEN ZELONIS, R.N.

Tenney v. Patel, M.D.

PATTERSQN GORDON REPORTENG INC
216.771.0717

e

AT

N E R T NP

TR

APRIL 22, 2002

B e T BT e

Rty

Page 2
1  APPEARANCES:
2 On behalf of the Plaintiff
Becker & Mishkind
3 HOWARD D. MISHKIND, ESQ.
Skylight Cffice Tower Suite 660
4 Cleveland, Ohio 44113
216-241-2600
5
& On behalf of the Defendant Southwest General
HEealth Center
7 Bonezzi, Switzer, Murphy & Polito
DONALD SWITZER, ESQ.
8 1400 Leader Building
Cleveland, Ohic 44114
9 216-875-276"7
10 Cn behalf of the Defendant Patel
Weston, Hurd, Fallon, Pailsley & Howley
11 BEVERLY HARRIS, ESQ..
2500 Terminal Tower
12 Cleveland, Ohic 44113
216-68B7-3268
13 - = = - -
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25



COLLEEN ZELONIS, R.N. APRIL 22, 2002
Tenney v. Patel, M.D.

14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23

24

Page 3
COLLEEN ZELONIS, R.N., a witness herein,

called for examination, as provided by the Ohio
Rules of Civil Procedure, being by me first duly
sworn, as hereinafter certified, was deposed and
sald as follows:

EXAMINATION OF COLLEEN ZELONIS, R.N.

BY MR. MISHKIND:

Q. Tell me who you are, please.

A, Colleen Zelonis.

Q. Spell your last name for me, please,
A, Z-E-L-O-N~I~5.

Q. You are an RN?

A. Yes.

Q. Tell me about your education.

A. I have 11 years experience as an LPN

and 16 years as an RN, all in obstetrics. And
recently last summer I graduated as a certified
nurse midwife, but my position here at the

hospital is as an RN.

0. Do you have a BSN?

A MSN.

Q From where?

A Case. I do have a BSN too.
Qo Predating your MSN?

A

PATTERSQN GORION REPORTENG HNQ
216.771.0717



COLLEEN ZELONIS, R.N. APRIL 22, 2002

Tenney v. Patel, M.D.

12
i3
14

15

17
18
19
20
21
22

23

Q.

Page 4

Is your MSN and your certification as

a nurse midwife, did they occur concurrently or

at different?

A.

June,

The certification was completed in

and I had one more class to finish at Case

for my MSN so I guess you would say it was

concurrently.

Q. Where did you obtain your BSN?

A. Akron.

Q. You are an employee of Southwest?

A Yeg.

Q. Have you worked your entire career
here?

A. Twenty-£four years and about three

months at Southwest. Three years at Metro

Hospital right out of LPN school.

Q.

LGN A & T

Lake?

A.
Q.

Where do you live?

Avon Lake.

What is your address, please?

31764 Leeward Court, L-E-E-W-A-R-D.

I'm sorry, did you say Avon or Avon

Avon Lake.

Do you have any immediate family

members 1in the medical profession?

PATTERSON GORION REPORT!NG !NC
216.771.60717



COLLEEN ZELONIS, R.N. APRIL 22, 2002
Tenney v. Patel, M.D.

i3
14
15
16
17
18
18
20
21
22
23
24

25

Page 5
A. Yes.
Q. Who?
A. My daughter Rebecca Burchett, and she

is an RN at West Shore Hospital in the coronary
care.

Q. Anvyone elge?

A, Jackie Gerba, second daughter, and
she presently is a nursing assistant at West
Shore on a medical flooxr. I think it's 3 north.
She is about to graduate as a nurse.

0. Congratulations.

A. Thank you. My third daughter is a
nursing assistant also. Her name is Laura
Gerba. She just started working here at
Southwest, PRN status on 2 west. She is a
student, so she will be kind of intermittent in
her employment here.

Q. So Southwest has sort of been your
home and is the home sort of to future family
nurses?

A. Yes. My sister Mary Diley is a nurse
here. I don't know how immediate you want the
family members to go.

Q. Have you ever appeared before a court

reporter and given what is referred to asg a

PATTERSON GORDON REPORT!NG INC
216.771.0717



COLLEEN ZELONIS, R.N.

Tenney v. Patel, M.D.

APRIL 22, 2002

19
20
21
22
23
24
25

Page 6

deposition before?

A. I have given a deposition. I can't
recall, though, 1f there was a reporter there.
I mean, I did talk to the opponent's lawyer and
Don was present. Would the stenographer have
been there at that point.

Q. Probably. But sometimes stranger
things have happened.

I take it this was in some other

AL Yes.
De you remember who tLhe other lawyer
wasg?
A. No. I remember the case, though.
Q. What was the patient's name?
Mary -- I will think of it.
MR. MISHKIND: Do you remember Don?
MR. SWITZER: Was it McDonald?
That was not a deposition.
MR. MISHKIND: An informal get
together?
Was 1t in suit?
MR. SWITZER: Off the record.
Q. I take it after having the discussion

that we had off the record that this in all

D e R B LT T e B B e T P e T B e e e

PATTERSON-GORDON REPORTING, INC,
216.771.0717



COLLEEN ZELONIS, R.N.

Tenney v. Patel, M.D.

APRIL 22, 2002

10

13

13
14
i5
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23

24

25

Page 7

likelihood is the first time that you have
appeared in a formal deposition where a court
reporter is taking your testimony down and you
have been sworn to tell the truth and all that
good stuff?

L. Yes, in that case, yes.

o. You have never appeared as a witness
in a courtroom, have you?

A. No.

Q. My guestioning this morning, I assure

you, will be brief.

A. Okay.
Q. That's the first bit of gocd news for
you, okay?

Even though it's going to be brief, I
want to make sure that you understand my
question and since you have not had a deposition
taken before, don't venture even to start giving
me an answer until I am done with the qguestion,
okay?

A, Okay.

Q. I'1l aiso wait until you are done
with your answer before I move on to my next
question, okay?

A. Ckavy.

S
o
-
b
B

5
i
.
-
i

T e

e

i T

R R e M e

B R S R R S S s

T B e B B R R R T T R D R e D e T E e e e e B T o e

PATTERSON-GORDON REPORTING, INC.
216.771.0717

T T T



COLLEEN ZELONIS, R.N, APRIL 22, 2002
Tenney v. Patel, M.D.

18
18
20
21
22
23

24

Page 8

Q. You do have a tendency of starting to
talk quickly, and in fairness to you, make sure
you fully understand what I'm asking so you
don't give me a yes when it should have been a
no.

A. Okay.

Q. I'm going to ask you -- I assume you
have reviewed very limited records in connection

with this case; is that true?

A, The chart that was given to me, I
reviewed. I locked through the entire chart.
Q. So that would have been the labor and

delivery records for Dawn?

A Yes.

Q. And did you also look at Charlie's
records, the baby's records?

A, Yes.

Q. What about the fetal monitor strips,
did you look at those also?

A. Yes.

0. Were you involved in any of the labor
and delivery care?

A. According to the records, I was

present for the recovery period, as a relief

PATTERSON GORDON REPORTING RNC
216.771.0717



COLLEEN ZELONIS, R.N. APRIL 22, 2002
Tenney v. Patel, M.D,

12
13
14
15
16
17
18
18
20
21
22

23

Page 9
Q. Were you specifically in the room at
the time that the baby was delivered?
A. That, I don't remember being present.

Q. I'm looking at a recovery room note.
It says obstetrics dot recovery room and then
below that nurse's notes, and I see some entries
by vou. Perhaps that may be one of the
documents that you have in front of you, as
well?

A Yes, it is.

Q. Ts that the first place that you have
discovered your name identified?

A, Yes,

Q. Do you have any knowledge at all
firsthand from having observed any aspect of the
delivery of Charlie Tenney in terms of what

transpired at the time that the shoulder

dystocia was encountered?

A. What was the first part of the
question?
Q. Do you have any firsthand knowledge

from having observed any aspect of the delivery
from the time that the shoulder dystocia was
encountered until the time that Charlie was

delivered?

PATTERSON GORION REPORTING ENC
216.771.0717



COLLEEN ZELONIS, R.N.

Tenney v. Patel, M.D.

APRIL 22, 2002

N

21
22
23
24

25

[ C L T T T S R R e o e T e e S T e e e e e e O R e R TR AR S

Page 10

Al No.

Q. What, if anything, has Dr. Patel

explained to you transpired at the time that the

delivery occurred?

a. Are you talking about during the
delivery? Or since then?

0. Since then, right.

A. The only discussion I have had with
Dr. Patel regarding this was the other day in
the office. I told her that I was coming here
this morning to meet with vou, and we just kind
of talked about the case which I asked her if
she remembered if I was there and she didn't

remember me being there either.

Q. How long ago was this discussion?
A. Friday.
Q. Do you know whether she had already

had her deposition taken?

A, Yes.

Q. When you say in the office --
A, Yes.

Q. -~ which office is that?

A, Her office.

Q. In the medical building?

A. Yes.

PATTERSON-GORDON REPORTING, INC.
216.771.0717

¢
I
&
b
b
i
:
A
;
-
L

R e T —TT TR T e s e
ARSI R G G R e e e e R R ]



COLLEEN ZELONIS, R.N.

Tenney v. Patel, M.D.

APRIL 22, 2002

\%]

oy

10
11

12

14
15
16
17
18
19
20

21

Page 11

Q. Did you go up to her medical coffice?

A. I work for her as a nurse midwife
part time.

Q. I take it you have worked as a nurse
midwife for her part time only since you have
become certified?

A. Yes, since January was my start date.

Q. How many hours a week do you work for
Dr. Patel?

A, The average, four and a half, ocne day
a week.

Q. What day is that?

A. It's Fridays now.

Q. So when you worked on Friday, the

lawyers, including myself, have been long gone
from having visited Dr. Patel's office, I think,
the night before.

A. I approached her. We had some lull

time and I wanted to tell her that I was going

to talk.
Q. Obstetricians have 1lull time?
A Well, we did have a little break, and

with me being there, it does free up a little
more time for her,

Q. So you apprecached her knowing that

PATTERSON GQRDON REPORTING ENC
216.771.0717




COLLEEN ZELONIS, R.N. APRIL 22, 2002
Tenney v. Patel, M.D.

10
il
12
13

14

i6
17
18
19
20
21
22
23

24

Page 12
your deposition was coming up today; true?
A. Yes.
Q. And did she at that time reveal to
you that she had had her deposition taken the
night before?
A. I don't know if sghe told wme or 1f I

knew it because Don had mentioned it,

Q. Tell me about your discussion with
Dr. Patel on Friday.

A. Let's gee. I told her that ¥ was
coming. And I asked her if she remembered if I
was in the room and she had said she didn't know
who Lisa was. And she said that Ann thought she
was there, but when Dr. Patel and I discussed
the schedule, Ann wasn't even on the schedule.
We were trying to figure out who was there. And
then we just started talking about cases. She

told me about a couple other cases that she had

had.

Q. Cases in terms of medical/legal
casesg?

A. Yes. Suits that she has been

involved in.

Q. What did she tell you about those

PATTERSON GORDON REPORTING iNC
216.771.0717



COLLEEN ZELONIS, R.N. APRIL 22, 2002
Tenney v. Patel, M.D.

Page 13
1 A. One was a GYN case that she had
2 talked about hitting an artery or something
3 during the surgery, and that despite the fact
4 that a specialist was called in immediately and

5 the problem was fixed, she still lost the suit.
&6 Another one was a twin case where the
7 first twin was delivered vaginally and the

8 second, the woman refused to push, so they ended
9 up doing a section, and then six years down the
10 road the family I guess had moved out of town

11 and the second twin wasn't as bright as the

12 first, so someone guestioned maybe something

13 went wrong at the birth or something and

14 suggested they look into it, even though the

15 second twin, according to the pediatrician, was
16 found to be totally normal, there was a suit

17 brought against her and lost.

18 We were just talking about how it

19 doesn't seem right even though nothing can

20 really be proven that things weren't anybody's
21 fault that you can get sued and you can lose

22 even when you are doing your best and just that
23 kind of stuff. Kind of comments generally.

24 Q. Overall, is that your sense of how

25 the system works; that you can sometimes do

PATTERSON GORDON REPORT!NG ENC
216.771.0717



COLLEEN ZELONIS, R.N. APRIL 22, 2002
Tenney v. Patel, M.D.

11
12
13

14

ER3)
17
18
18
20
21

22

Page 14
everything proper and still get sued and be held
responsibie?

A. Yes, and it's kind of scary.

We all try our best, I think, and
nobody is out to cause harm, but nobody can be
guaranteed a perfect delivery, the perfect baby,
but I think sometimes people look for things
when they become wrong to come back and sue. So
it was a discussion like that.

You know, what would even attract
people tec go into the medical field with this
liability that could be hanging over your head.

Q. And I take it vou expressed some

frustration over the legal process during this

conversation?
A. A little bit, ves.
Q. And Dr. Patel also demonstrated a

similar frustration?

. She just tended to agree.

Q. Is this the first time you and she
have had a discussion about malpractice cases?

A. Yes.

Q. How long did this discussion on
Friday last?

A, Three to five minutes, I would say.

PATTERSON GORDON REPORTING INC.
216.771.0717



COLLEEN ZELONIS, R.N.

Tenney v. Patel, M.D.

APRIL 22, 2002

11
iz
13
14
15
1ls
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

Page 15

Q. What did she tell you concerning the
gquestions that had been asked of her during her
deposgition?

A. I don't remember her saying anything
that she was asked. She talked about Dawn
coming back to the office postpartum and
bringing the baby. So the patient did come back
for her postpartum checkup.

Q. You weren't working in the office at
that time, were you, when she came back for
postpartum?

A. No. I just started at the beginning
of this year.

Q. Other than her mentioning that Dawn
came back for a postpartum with the baby, what
else did she tell you about the discussion
during the deposition?

A. That the family had moved out of
town. She did mention about the boyfriend
having a limited education and can't read and
doesn't work, something like that.

Q. What other knowledge or information
did she share with you from the deposition?

A, That was 1it, that I can remember

right now.

T S T e S B P A S e e e e e s e e e e T T T T e e e s R s R e s R e e e ST O R S R

PATTERSON-GORDON REPORTING, INC.
216.771.0717

D P A B o B T R P

e

S



COLLEEN ZELONIS, R.N. APRIL 22, 2002
Tenney v. Patel, M.D.

17
18
19
20
21
22
23

24

Page 16
0. Did you make any type of a note

during your conversation with Dr. Patel about

any of this information she was telling you?

A. Ch, no.

Q. You mentioned Ann. Who is Ann?

A. Ann is a coworker.

Q. Is that Keebler?

A. No, Barth. I think her real name is

Jane, but she goes by Ann.

Q. She is a nurse at Southwest Hospital?

A Yesg,

Q. Does she also work in Dr. Patel's
office?

A. No.

Q. So there is some question as to

whether she was or was not working during the
delivery of Charlie?

A Yes.

Q. And were you satisfied after talking
with Dr. Patel that Ann or Jane was not present?

A. We couldn't remember who was present,
other than Lisa. ©Oh, and I did think of one
other thing. I was surprised that Lisa, the
primary nurse on the case, hasn't been talked to

yet. That was a comment I made. I thought

PATTERSON GORDON REPORTING ENC
216.771.0717



COLLEEN ZELONIS, R.N. APRIL 22, 2002
Tenney v. Patel, M.D.

I,_'I

N

~1 O

15

11

13
14
15
16
17
18
1s
20
21
22
23

24

Page 17
maybe she could spark some memory. It's
bothering me I can't remember.

Q. Don't let it bother you.

A. Okay.

Q. Do the best you can.

A. Okay.

Q. Do you know Lisa?

A. Just from her working here. I mean,
she was here a couple months in orientation.

Q. Did you orient her?

A. I know I had a few days with her
where I oversaw her care.

Q. Do you know where she worked prior to
coming here?

A. I was told Elyria, that she worked
there for 12 vyears.

Q. At EMH?

A. Yes.

Q. Do you know if she went back to work
there after working here?

A. I had heard secondhand that she went

to The Cleveland Clinic from here.
Q. And secondhand, is that vyour
understanding as to where she ig currently

working?

PATTERS@N GORDON REPORT!NG INC
216.771.0717



COLLEEN ZELONIS, R.N. APRIL 22, 2002
Tenney v. Patel, M.D.

Page 18

1 A. I heard it from a nurse at Lakewood
2 Hospital who was an acquaintance of Lisa’'s and I

3 was at Lakewood in my mid-wifery training.

4 Q. Again, a small world.
5 A, Yes.
) Q. Was she, according to the secondhand

7 information, was she working at Lakewood

8 Hospital, Cleveland Clinic, or at the main

5 clinic?
10 A, The main clinic.

11 Q. Do yeu have reason to believe based
iz upen your discussion during your nurse

13 mid-wifery program that that's where Lisa is
14 currently working?
15 A, I had heard that she no longer works

16 there, but I can't remember where I heard it

17 from. é
18 Q. What have you heard, if anything, as

19 to why Lisa left Southwest? |

20 A. There was some discussion about she

RezEE

21 was waiting too long to call the doctors to come

T AT N

22 for her deliveries and that over at EMH she was
23 known for doctors missing deliveries. Real
24 information is always disclosed. That's just

25 the hearsay I had heard.

R SRR R AR S R e e T e A e P e P Ea e e e o e T

PATTERSON-GORDON REPORTING, INC.,
216.771.0717



COLLEEN ZELONIS, R.N. APRIL 22, 2002
Tenney v. Patel, M.D.

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

T I T R R B R R R T T e T e T T R N S

Page 19

Q. Was that from someone here at the
hospital or someone over at Lakewood?

A. This would have been just talk up on
the floor.

Q. Do you remember which nurse or nurses
provided you this scuttlebutt or this
conversation?

A. I know one nurse would have been Mary

Jo Alverson who was the nurse preceptor at the
time.
Q. How long ago would that discussion
where Mary Jo mentioned this have taken place?
A. Probably during the time of her

orientation, or shortly after she was let go,

somewhere around there.

Q. And that was my next gquestion. To

v
i
L
L
£
_u
B
5
i
i
3
5
%
B
B
[

your knowledge, was she let go as opposed to her

T

leaving on her own?

T

A. Yes.

Q. She was let go? é
A. Yes. %
Q. From one of the other nurses I §

learned that with this delivery in September,
that as of October of 2000 -- so something less |

than or about a month later -- Liisa was no

PATTERSON-GORDON REPORTING, INC.
216.771.0717



COLLEEN ZELONIS, R.N. APRIL 22, 2002
Tenney v. Patel, M.D.

13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

Page 20

longer working here. Does that at all ring true

in terms of your reference that it was sometime

in September or October of 2000 that Lisa left?
A. I just know it was towards the end of

her orientation period.

Q. How long is the crientation in
OB/GYN?
A. I would say generally about three

months. Maybe shorter for an experienced nurse.

Q. Was Lisa, to your knowledge -- and
again, if vou don't know, just tell me, because
eventually we will talk with Lisa -- but was she
still in the orientation process in September of
2000 when Dawn was in labor?

A, She would have had to have been
because I don't think she ever left day shift to
go to the off shift.

Q. So for orientation purposes, it's a
day shift regimen?

A. Yes.

Q. What type of supervision is provided

for the orientee during thelr orientation?

A. Generally co-management type of
orientation.
Q. And is that actually handsg-on

PATTERSON GORDON REPORTING INC
216.771.0717



COLLEEN ZELONIS, R.N.

Tenney v. Patel, M.D.

(93]

e I ) S ¥

14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

Page 21

co-management or is it another nurse like at the
nurses' station just sort of lcoking over
entries made in the record by the nurse?

A. In the beginning, it would be almost
constant supervision, explaining procedures and
how things are done here. And then as the
employee would be able to be more on theilr own,
it might be more of the latter, like you talked
about, reviewing the charting and things iike
that.

Q. From your review of the record -- and
I realize that you probably concentrated more on
your involvement in this case -- but from your
review of the record, are you able to determine
who was co-managing Lisa during her orientation
back in September of 200072

A. From looking at Lisa's notes, they
were all Lisa's notes, so from that I would say
no. If I had to pick somebody, I would pick
Lois, because her name is on the record here.

Q. What is Loisg' last name?

A. Cricks. BAnd I know Lois also would
often £i1ll in for the preceptor.

Q. The co-management and the preceptor

for Lisa, would that be one and the same person?

APRIL 22, 2002

e o P R e e e P S e e

PATTERSON-GORDON REPORTENG iNC
216.771.0717



COLLEEN ZELONIS, R.N.

Tenney v. Patel, M.D.

APRIL 22, 2002

10
i1
12
13
i4
i5

16

17
18
15
20
21
22
23
24

25

Page 22

A, Yes. Somebody would have been
assigned to assist Lisa for the day. And that
would be found on an assignment sheet.

Q. That was my next question. Where
would we go about looking at that?

A. I would start up in the department
with our present nurse manager. They would be
stored somewhere.

Q. I'm sorry, I may have asked this of
yvou, but I don't recall.

My short-term memory 1is getting

shorter and shorter.

A. I can relate.

Q. Do you remember Dawn?

A. A visual picture of her, no.
Q. You sort of hesitated when you

responded and then indicated a visual picture
no. Is there anything about Dawn or any aspect
of this case on September 13th that you are able
to vaguely remember?

A. There is two things I remember. The

room she was in.

Q. And that was?
A, Room 316.
Q. That was the birthing room?

PATTERSON-GORDON REPORTING, INC.
216.771.0717

e e A R 2

S

R T L b T AR ) T

RSBl R Sy

[ i i bt v e s e e s e T e e e e STpEEmEt SRR SR e S s s R o s T ey



COLLEEN ZELONIS, R.N. APRIL 22, 2002
Tenney v. Patel, M.D.

10
11
iz
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21

22

Page 23

A, Yes.

Q. Where is that in relationship to the
nursing station?

A. Diagonally across the hall, ten feet,
maybe.

Q. What causes you to remember that it
was 3167

A. Maybe from the recovery period. And

I remember the codes being called to the nursery
for the baby, because that i1s not something you
hear very often.

Q. This is the code pink?

A. Right. ©Not the code pink for the
delivery. That was something usual. But code
to the nursery is not a common occurrence. I
remember the baby, you know, was in pretty good
shape in the birthing room. From looking at the
record, the apgar scores were good and the cord
pH was good, so to hear the code later in the
nursery was a little disturbing.

Q. The nursery in relationship to the
nursing station on the third floor is located
where?

A, Acrosgs the hall. The nursery is kind

of square in the middle. The nurse's desk is at

PATTERSON GORDON REPORTENG INC
216.771.0717



COLLEEN ZELONIS, R.N.

Tenney v. Patel, M.D.

1z
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

Page 24

one end and the labor rooms are down this way.

o. So 1if room 316 were, say, north of
the nursing station, would the nursery be south
of the nursing station? I mean, is it --

A, You are asking me where is it in
relationship to the nursery?

Q. Yes, ma'am.

A, Across the hall. We are talking a
hall's width.

0. Separated by the nursing station?
A. No.
Q. So the nursing station would be

adjacent to --

A, You could go from 316's doorway into
a nursery in a diagonal line, right across the
hall.

Q. Got it. Where were you when you
heard the code in the nursery?

A, At the nurses' desk.

Q. Had you already participated in any

aspect of the care of Dawn at that point?

A. I don't remember that.
o, Now, let's --
A, From looking at the record, I think

the baby was already in the nursery when I took

PATTERSON -GORDON REPORTING INC.
216.771.0717

APRIL 22, 2002

£

-
RS R T e T b o R e e e T v P S e e D e e e e



COLLEEN ZELONIS, R.N.

Tenney v. Patel, M.D.

APRIL 22, 2002

[
o

[
foud

13
14

15

Page 25

over her care. It looks like I took over around
10 after 12. I think from reading the baby’s
record, the baby was already in the nursery
then,.

Q. Now, I'm looking again at the
recovery room note.

A. Okay.

Q. And it looks like Lisa's note is
right before yours.

A, Yes.

Q. Would vou likely have obtained report
from Lisa?

A, Yes, that's generally how we do it,
but I don't remember receiving report.

Q. Given that this was postpartum now,
would the report have been given at the nurses’
station or would it likely have been given in
room 3167

A. Either.

Q. And there is nothing that helps us to
determine the location?

A, No.

Q. I'm looking at a time of 12:11 and
then loocking across. Doeg that 12:11 note

correspond with your first note?

PATTERSON GQRDON REPORTING ENC
216.771.0717

o e e S e s e A




COLLEEN ZELONIS, R.N, APRIL 22, 2002
Tenney v. Patel, M.D.

10
i1
12
i3
i4
15
i6
17
18
19
20
21
22

23

Page 26

A. Yes, I would have written that all at
the same time.

Q. So was your 12:11 note start with
eating something diet?

A. No, that's Lisa's. Mine is about the
appetite.

0. Why don't you read to me slowly.

A. Appetite good, visited by Dr. Patel.
Baby's condition discussed.

Q. Would you have been present then
while Dr. Patel was discussing the baby's
condition?

A, Yes.

Q. And that would have been a discussion
with mom; true?

A. And the parents, whoever would have
been in the room.

Q. And it could have been dad, it could

have been grandparents?

A. Yes, I do remember family being
present.
Q. Dawn's mom and dad were present at

the time of delivery at the hospital. Any
recollection of meeting Mr. and Mrs. Davig?

A. No. Like I said, I just remember

PATTERSON GORDON REPORTENG INC
216.771.0717



COLLEEN ZELONIS, R.N.

Tenney v. Patel, M.D.

APRIL 22, 2002

18
1%
20
21
22
23
24

25

Page 27

family being present.

Q. Do you have any recollection of any
interaction by way of comments or conversation
with any of the family members during the
postpartum period?

A. I could not remember any kind of
conversation I would have had with them other
than I do talk to family members.

Q. What, if anything, do you recall
Dr. Patel telling Dawn and family members that
may have been there as to the baby's condition?

A, I don't have any memory of what would
have been said.

Q. Your notes continue on in the
additional comment section; correct?

A. Yes.

Q. At the 12:26 note after it refers to

swollen labia, can you tell me what that says?

A. Visitors present.
Q. And then continue, if you would.
A. L.egs, hips, heavy, blood pressure

cuff removed by patient. Fundus firm at one
above U. No urge to void. Lochia small and
moderate.

Q. The removal of the blood pressure

B R e R e R S R o

PATTERSON-GORDON REPORTING, INC.
216.771.0717

e e T

L AT A TR T 55




COLLEEN ZELONIS, R.N. APRIL 22, 2002
Tenney v. Patel, M.D.

14
i5
16
17
18
19
20
21

22

Page 28
cuff by the patient, was that an inappropriate
thing?

A. We are supposed to take their blood

pressures every ten minutes for an hour and then

every half hour. Sometimes the patients just
get annoyed by it. This patient was obviously
upset about her baby. I would not have gilven
her a hard time about having it on. I was
documenting why blood pressures weren't being

taken at this point; the patient took it off.

Q. it was just --

i Just to justify why they werenit be
taken.

Q. It didn't in any way compromise her
care?

A. As a wmatter of fact, at this point it

locks like she already had her hour's worth of
vital signs taken.

Q. And where it says visitors present, I
take it that means more than one visitor?

A. Yes.

Q. But as to who it was, that would just
be speculating?

A Yes.

Q. Any vague reccllection of a

PATTERSON GORDON REPORTING ENC |
216.771.0717



COLLEEN ZELONIS, R.N. APRIL 22, 2002
Tenney v. Patel, M.D.

(8

=1 & U1 B

13
14
15
16
17
18

158

Page 29

discussion with Dawn about what had transpired
during the delivery of her baby?

A. No.

Q. Or what sghe recalled transpiring at

the time that the shoulder dystocia was

encountered?
A, No.
Q. Did Dr. Patel, when you spoke with

her on Friday or at any time since the delivery,
tell you the degree of difficulty, if any, that
she encountered in freeing the anterior shoulder
at the time that the shoulder dystocia was
encountered?

A, No. We did talk about the time lapse
of the four minutes and we thought that that was
pretty good. I mean, from looking at the notes
of a delivery of a head at 11:20 and 11:24 birth
of the baby was pretty good timing.

Q. And that was comments that both you
and she shared together?

A, Yes.

Q. So she felt that a four minute period
given what needed to be done was a reasonable
passage of time?

A, It might have been a comment that I

PATTERSON GORDON REPORTING !NC
216.771.0717



COLLEEN ZELONIS, R.N. APRIL 22, 2002
Tenney v. Patel, M.D.

17
18
19
20

21

Page 30

made .

Q. And did she seem to disagree with you
in any respect?

A. No.

Q. Loocking again at the additional
comments under 1345, or 1:45 p.m., towards the
very end it says crying and upset, emoticnal
support given. And right before that, it says
visiting Dr. Shaw, neonatologist, baby's
conditicon discussed. Do you see that?

A Yes.

Q. Again, some of the same questions I
asked you before. Dr. Shaw is obviougly is
neonatologist; true?

A. Yes.

0. Do you recall anything that Dr. Shaw

said or told mom about the baby's condition?

A. No.
Q. Anything about her emotional state
and the degree of upsetness -- poor term -- that

she was demonstrating at this point that you
recall?

A. I don't recall 1t, but I have it
charted that she was c¢rying and upset, and that

I gave her emotional support.

PATTERSON GORDON REPORTENG INC
216.771.0717



COLLEEN ZELONIS, R.N. APRIL 22, 2002
Tenney v. Patel, M.D.

...... Page 31

1 Q. Do you know at what point in time the
2 bilateral pneumothoraces were discovered?
3 A. Just at some point in the nursery.
4 You know, after the baby had been transferred
5 over.
6 Q. Do you know what caused the
7 cephalohematoma that the baby encountered?
8 A. No.
9 Q. Has anycne to this date explained to
10 yvou why Charlie Tenney sustained a permanent

}11 brachial plexus injury?

ilz A. Just that the baby does have the
13 condition.
14 Q. But has anyone explained to you why

15 the condition is permanent in this particular

16 case?

17 A. Ch, no, I didn't know it was

18 permanent. I had heard that they can rescolve in
19 time.

20 Q. Was there anything that Dr. Patel

21 indicated to you in conversations that caused

22 you to believe that she encountered any

23 difficulty in freeing the anterior shoulder once
24 the impaction was encountered, once the shoulder

25 dystocia was encountered?

5 P B P e TR

PATTERSON-GORDON REPORTING, INC.
216.771.0717



COLLEEN ZELONIS, R.N. APRIL 22, 2002
Tenney v. Patel, M.D.

b

14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

Page 32
A, No.

Q. Did she give you the impression that
it was a relatively routine maneuver that she
followed to free the anterior shoulder and to
deliver the baby's body?

A. We didn't really talk about the
movements or anvthing to deliver the baby in our
discussion on Friday.

Q. Has anyone ever described to you what

type of movements were necessary to free the

anteriocr shoulder and to deliver the baby's body
once the head was delivered?

A, No.

Q. After the additional comment section

on the back of the nurse's notes, do you have

T R T o T o o e P e AT

any other notes in the record?

A. No. I do have one little thing on

R e L

this. Patient family education record. Under

emotional psychological barriers, I have history

SR

T

of depression.
0. What time 1s that noted?

There is no time.

B R

But that would have been postpartum? §

Yeg, definitely postpartum.

° p o

Of what significance, to you as a

T T e S T e e e e e e e oL e A A P il

PATTERSON-GORDON REPORTING, INC.
216.771.0717



COLLEEN ZELONIS, R.N.

Tenney v, Patel, M.D.

APRIL 22, 2002

=

N

10

11

13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

Page 33

nurse, does the history of depression weigh in

to the management of this type of a situation?

A. To be on the loockout for postpartum
depression.
Q. Did you see any conduct on the mom's

part that you found to be inappropriate during
your interactions with her, given the fact that
she had had history of depression?

A. No. I would say her crying and being
upset over hearing about her baby would be an
expected reaction.

Q. 8o depression aside, her conduct was
within normal limits, from what you would
expect?

A. Probably just put this on here
because this is another piece of paper they want
us to f£ill out.

Q. Got you. Do you have any contact

with anyone at RB&C to check on baby's status?

A. We are able to call them and find
out.

Q. Did you call to check on little
Charlie?

A, I didn't, no.

Q. Did you obtain any information

PATTERSON -GORDON REPORTENG INC.
216.771.0717

S B R R B e B A e i

A AR A

G S

TR RO

L S R R e e B e e e e e e e i et e e i S A e e i s e e



COLLEEN ZELONIS, R.N.
Tenney v. Patel, M.D.

APRIL 22, 2002

13
14
15
16

17

Page 34

indirectly from others as to what little

Charlie's condition was when he wag transferred

to RB&C?

A. Neo. The nursery nurses, you know,

will often keep us
anything about the
Q. When is

by way of notes or

updated, but I don't remember
case.
yvour last interaction, either

what you can recall with Dawn

during the postpartum period?

A, It would have to be my last note
here.

0. And that would be the --

A. For 1:45.

Q. -- 1:45 note?

A. Well, I'm sorry, there is one more

thing. 1350 I have charted that she received a

Motrin for perineal discomfort. Although I did

not sign it out of

the med dispensing machine,

Lisa has that initialed. I probably handed the

patient the pill,

just charted it.

or if she handed it to her, I

0. And that would then be the extent of

your knowledge base?

A. According to this.

o. Again,

calling upon what you can

PATTERS()N GORDON REPORTING INC
216.771.0717



COLLEEN ZELONIS, R.N, APRIL 22, 2002
Tenney v. Patel, M.D.

10
11

12

14
15
16
17
18
1s
20

21

Page 35 ;
recall, generally speaking, is there anything
else that you can remember about Dawn Davis?
A. I'm sorry.
Q. You mentioned it's unusual to hear a

code called from the nursery. Did you take it

ypon yourself to try to get an understanding as
to what happened in the nursery that caused the
necessity for a code to be called?

A. I just remember Darlene Vacca, the
nursery nurse saying that the baby had a
pneumothorax.

Q. Did you talk with Dr. Shaw or any of
the other doctors to try to get a sense as to
the cause of the pneumothorax?

A, When they are busy with the baby,
don't go in and ask questions. Wait for them to

come out and discuss things with the parents.

Q. And I wouldn't expect --

A I may have asked Dr. Patel about it.
Q. What do you recall her telling you?

A I am just saying I may have. In the

past, I have always tried to find out about the
baby's condition to tell the parents.
Q. Do you have any knowledge in this

case as to what Dr. Patel attributed the

PATTERSON-GORDON REPORTING iNC
218.771.0717



COLLEEN ZELONIS, R.N. APRIL 22, 2002
Tenney v. Patel, M.D.

Page 36 |

1 pneumcthorax to? f

2 MS. HARRIS: Objection. 5

3 A, No.

4 Q. Did you ever have any discussion i

5 after the pneumothorax was addressed in the ;

& nursery Irom anyone, nurses, neonatologist, ;

7 pediatrician, obstetrician, as to what the é

8 likely cause of the pneumothoraces were? |

9 A. I remember asking if it was from a é

16 fractured clavicle and they saild there was no §
11 fracture of the clavicle. See, I think at the é
12 time, we were thinking more problemg with the %
13 shoulder, but as it turned out, when the baby é
14 was in the nursery, there was no shoulder é
15 involvement. They said there were no fractures, ?
16 just the baby had the pneumothorax, so I would f
17 think he would concentrate on the baby's %
18 condition with the breathing problems and the E
19 need to be transferred. é
20 Q. So the most critical condition at §
21 that point that caused the transfer was the E
22 pulmonary status? §
23 A. Right. I am sure 1f I witnessed the %
24 terrible birth experience it would stand out in %
25 my memory. E

PATTERSON-GORDON REPORTING, INC.
216.771.8717



COLLEEN ZELONIS, R.N. APRIL 22, 2002
Tenney v. Patel, M.D.

o ~1 O o W

]
Q

b
}...l

13
14
15
1é
17
18
19
20
21
22

23

Page 37
Q. You weren't there to witness it,
though?
A. I don't remember seeing it, I really
don't.
Q. Fair enough. Is there anything else

that you learned from what occurred in the
nursery or anything that was shared with vou
from anyone as to what occurred during the
delivery that we have not talked about?
A, No.
MR. MISHKIND: I have no further
guestions. Thank you.
MS. HARRIS: No guestions.
(Deposition concluded at 11:30 a.m.)

(Signature not waived.)

PAT‘E‘ERSON GQRDON REPORT!NG INC,
216.771.0717



COLLEEN ZELONIS, R.N. APRIL 22, 2002
Tenney v. Patel, M.D,

Page 38
1 AFFIDAVIT

2 I have read the foregoing transcript from

3 page 1 through 37 and note the following

o

corrections:

PAGE LINE REQUESTED CHANGE

Ay

17
COLLEEN ZELONIS, R.N.
18

19

20 Subscribed and sworn to before me this

21 day of , 2002,
22

23 Notary Public

25 My commission expires

PATTERSON GORDON REPORTENG iNC
216.771.0717



COLLEEN ZELONIS, R.N. APRIL 22, 2002
Tenney v. Patel, M.D.

ut o 78] b =

@ J Oy

14

i5

16

17
18

19
20
21
22

Page 39
CERTIFICATE

State of Ohio,
S8

County of Cuyahoga.

I, Vivian L. Gordon, a Notary Public within
and for the State of Ohio, duly commissioned and
gqualified, do hereby certify that the within
named COLLEEN ZELONIS, R.N. was by me first duly
sworn to testify to the truth, the whole truth
and nothing but the truth in the cause
aforesaid; that the testimony as above seb forth
was by me reduced to stenotypy, afterwards
transcribed, and that the foregoing is a true
and correct transcription of the testimony.

I do further certify that this deposition
was taken at the time and place specified and
was completed without adjournment; that I am not
a relative or attorney for either party or
otherwise interested in the event of this
action. I am not, nor is the court reporting
firm with which I am affiliated, under a
contract as defined in Civil Rule 28 (D).

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my
hand and affixed my seal of office at Cleveland,
Ohio, on this 29th day of April, 2002.

ins A ircr—

Vivian L. Goxrdon, Notary Public
Within and for the State of Ohic

My commission expires June 8, 2004.

PATTERSON GORDON REPORTENG INC
216.771.0717



COLLEEN ZELONIS, R.N.
Tenney v. Patel, M.D.

APRIL 22, 2002

Page

1

A

able 21:7,14 22:19
33:20
about 3:14 4:14
5:10 8:18 10:5,12
12:8,17,18,24
13:2,18 14:21
15:5,16,19 16:2
18:20 19:25 20:8
21:922:518 26:5
28:7,8 29:1,14
30 17
33:10
35:19,
above 1:22
39:11
according 8:23
13:15 18:6 34:24
acquaintance 18:2
across 23:4,24 24:8
24:15 25:24
action 39:16
actually 20025
additional 27:15
36:532:14
address 4:19
atddressed 36:5
adjacent 24:13
adjournment 39:14
AFFIDAVIT 38:1
affiliated 39:16
affixed 39:18
aforesaid 39:11
after 6:24 16:19
17:2019:14 25:2
27:17 31:4 32;14
36:5
afterwards 39:11
again 18:4 20:11
25:530:5,12
34:25
against 13:17
ago 10:15 19:11
agree 14:19
agreement 1:18
Akron 4:9
al 1:4,7
almost 21:4
already 10:17
24:20,25 25:3
28:17
Although 34:17
Alverson 19:9
always 18:24 35:22
Ann i2:13,i5 16:5
16:5,6,9,20
anncyed 28:6
aneother 13:6 211
33:106
answer 7:19,23
anterfor 29:11

32:6
6 35:
379
272

19
34: 2
22

3

31:23 32:4,11
anybody's 13:20
anyone 5:6 31:9,1

32:9 33:19 36:6

378
anything 10:2 15:4

18:18 22:18 27:9

30:16,19 31:20

32:7 34:6 35:1

37:5,7
apgar 23:18
APPEARANCES

2:1
appeared 5:24 7:2

77
appetite 26:6,8
approached 11:18

11:25
April 1:11 39:19
around 19:15 25:1
artery 13:2
aside 33:12
asked 10:12 12:11

15:2,522:9 30:13

35:19
asking §:3 24:5

369
aspeet 9:15,22

22 i8 24 21

4

assignment 22 3
assist 22:2
assistant 5:8,13
assume 8:7

assure 7:10
attorney 39:15
attract 14:10
attributed 35:25
average 11:10
Avon 4:18,21,21,23

Becker 2:2
become 11:6 14 8
before 1:

38:20

beginning 15:12
21:4

behalf 1:14 2:2,6,10

being 3:3 9:3 10:14
11,23 23:9 26:20
27:128:933.9

believe 18:11 31:22

below 9:6

best 13:22 14:4
i7.5

BEVERLY 2:11

bilateral 31:2

birth 13:13 29:17
36:24

birthing 22:25
23:17

bit7:13 14:16

hiood 27:21.2528:2
28:G

body 32:5,11

Bonezzi 2:7

both Z25:19

bother 17:3

bothering 17:2

boyfriend 15:19

brachiai 31:11

break 11:22

breathing 36:18

brief 7:11,15

bright 13:11

bringing 15:7

brought 13:17

BSN 3:20,23 4.8

building 2:8 10:24

a.m 1:21 37:15 Burchett 5.3
busy 35:15
B
baby 9:2 14:6 157 C
15:15 23:10,16 call 158:21 33:20,22
24:25 25:3 287 32134

29:2,18 31:4,7,12
32:7 33:10 35:10
35:15 36:13,16

baby's 8:16 25:2
26:9,1127:11
30:9,17 32:5,11
33:19 35:23
36:17

back 14:8 15:6,7,10
15:1517:19
21:16 32:15

barriers 32:19

Barth 16:8

base 34:23

based 18:11

called 1:14
23:9 35:5,8
calling 34:25
came 15:10,15
care 5:5 8:22 17:12
24:21 25:1 28:15
career 4:12

634 6
35 25

cases 12:17,18,20
12:21 14:21

cause 14:5 35:14

36:8 39:10
caused 31:6,21 35:7
36:21
causes 23:6
Center 1:20 2:6
cephalohematoma
317
CERTIFICATE
391
certification 4:1,4
certified 3:4,17
11:6
certify 39:9,13
CHANGE 38:5
CHARIES 14
Charlie 9:16,24
16:17 3110
33:23
Charlie's 8:15 34:2
chart 8:10,11
charted 30:24
34:16,21
chartmg 21:9
cheek 33:19,22
checkup 15:8
Civil 3:3 39:17
class 4.5
clavicie 36:10,
Clevelan d 2: 4
3

T Q.0

11
,8,12
iiioe 100 .}9218
clinic 17:22 18:8,9
18:10
code 23:12,13,14
23:19 24:18 35:5
358
codes 23:9
Colleen 1:10,13 3:1
3:6,9 38:17 39:9
come 14:8 15:7
18:21 35:17
coming 10:10 12:1
12:11 15:6 17:14
commencing 1:21
comment 16:25
27:1529:25
32:14
comments 13:23
27:329:19 30:6
commission 38:25
39:24
commissioned 39:8
common 1:123:15
completed 4:4
39:14
compromise 28:14
concentrate 36:17
concentrated 21:12
concerning 15:1
concluded 37:15
concurrently 4:2,7
condition 26:9,12

27:11 30:10,17
31:13,15 34:2
35:23 36:18,20
conduct 33:5,12
Congratulations
5:11
connection §:8
constant 21:5
contact 33:18
continue 27:14,20
contract 39:17
conversation 14:15
16:2 19:727:3,7
conversaiions
31:21
cord 23:18
coronary 5:4

correct 27:1539:12 b

corrections 38:4
correspond 25:25
counsel 1:14,19
County 1:2 39:5
couple 12:18 17:9
ecourt 1:1 4:20 5:24
7:2 39:16
courtroom 7.8
coworker 16:6
Cﬁ"i’l’iaﬂagfl‘lﬂi:iu
20: 23 2] i 24
Cncks 21:22
eritieal 36:20
erying 30:7,24 33:9
cuff 27:22 28:1
currently 17:24
18:14
Cuyahoga 1:2 39:5

D

D 2:339:17
dad 26:18,22
Darlene 35:9
date 1:22 11:7 319
daunghter 5:3,7,12
Davis 26:24 35:2
Dawn 8:12 15:5,14
20:14 22:14,18
24:21 27:10 29:1
34:8 35:2
Pawn's 26:22
day 1:21 10:911:10
11:12 20:16,19
22:2 38:21 39:19
days 17:11
Defendant 2:6,10
Defendants 1:8
defined 39:17
definitely 32:74
degree 29:10 30:20
deliver 32:5,7,11
deilivered 9:2,25

e e ey

PATTERSON GORDON REPQRT!NG ENC
216.771.0717



COLLEEN ZELONIS, R.N.

Tenney v. Patel,

M.D.

APRIL 22, 2002

Page 2

13:732:12
deliveries 18:22.23
delivery §:13,22

9:16,22 10:4,6

14:6 16:17 19:23

23:14 26:23 29:2

29:9,17 37:9
demonstrated

14:17
demonstrating

30:21
department 22:6
deposed 3:4
depesition 1:10,13

6:1,2,197:2,17

10:18 12:1,4 15:3

15:17.23 37:15

39:13
depression 32;20

33:1,48,12
deseribed 32:9
desk 23:25 24:19
despite 13:3
determine 21:14

25:21
diagonal 24:15
Diagonally 23:4
diet 26:4
dlifei‘em 4:3

Ao 0.1 01
\.uxux.ullj LI

3123
Diley 5:21
Diplomate 1:17
disagree 30:2
disclosed 18:24
discomfort 34:17
discovered 9:12
312
disenss 35:17
discussed [2:14
26:9 30:10
discussing 26:11
discussion 6:24
10:8,15 12:8 149
14:21,23 15:16
18:12,2019:11
26:14 29:1 32:8
36:4
dispensing 34:18
disturbing 23:20
doctors 18:21,23
35:13
documenting 28:9
documents 9:8
doing 13:9,22
Don 6:5,17 127
DONALD 2.7
done 7:19.22 21:6
29:23
doorway 24:14
dot 9:5

26:1
30:9, 13
3s: 12 19,
duly 3: 339
during 10:
14:14 15 2 I
16:2,10 18:12
19:13 20:22
2115274 29:2
33:634:937:8
dystocia 9:18,23
29:5,1231:25

E
eating 26:4
education 3:14
15:20 32:18
either 10:14 25:19
34:739:15
Elyria 17:15
EMH 17:17 18:22
emotional 30:7,19
33:2532:19
employee 4:10 21:7
employment 5:17
encountered 9118
9:24 29:6,11,13
31:7,22,24,25
end 20:4 24:1 307
ended 13:8
enough 37:5
entire 4:12 &
entries 9:6 21
ESQ 2:3,7,11
et 1:4.7
ete 1:4
even 7:15,18 12:15
13:14,19,22
14:10
event 39:15
eventually 20:12
ever 5:24 20:16
32:936:4
every 28:4,5
everything 14:1
examination 1:15
3:2,6
expect 33:14 35:18
expected 33:11
experience 3:15
36:24
expenenced 20:9
expires 38:25 39:24
explained 10:3 31:9
31:14
explaining 21:5
expressed 14:13

7
6:8
29:
31:

It
13

e e

A A L L PR

extent 34:22
- TET

fact 13:3 28:1

Fair 37:5

fairness 8:2

Fallon 2:10

family 4:24 5:19,23
13:10 15:18
26:2027:1,4,8,10
32:18

fault 13:21

feet 23:4

felt 29:22

fetal 8:18

few 17:11

field 14:11

figuere 12:16

fil 21:23 33:17

find 33:20 35:22

finish 4.5

firm 27:22 39:16

first 3:2 7:1,13 %:11
9:1913:7,12
14:20 25:25 39:9

firsthand 9:15.21

five 14:25

fixed 13:5

floor 5:9 19 42322

L) "

followed 32;

following 38:3

follows 3.5

foregoing 38:2
39:12

formal 7:2

forth 1:22 39:11

found 13:16 22:3
33:6

four 11:10 29:15,22

fracture 36:11

fractured 36:10

fractures 36:15

free 11:23 32:4,10

frecing 29:11 31:23

Friday 10:16 11:14
12:9 14:24 29:0
32:8

Fridays 11:13

from 3:22 9:15,22
9:23 11:16 15:23
17:8,22 18:1,17

£
Lo 330/

19:1,22 21:11,13

21:17 18 23:8,17

24:14,24 25: 2,12

29:16 33:13 34:1

35:5136:6,9 37:6

37:8 38:2
front 9:8

frusiration 14:14
14:18
fully 8:3

Fundus 27:22
further 37:11 30:13
future 5:19

G

gave30:25

General 1:19 2:6

generally 13:23
20:8,23 25:13
35:1

Gerba 5:7,14

getting 22:11

give 8:4 32:2

given 5:25 6:2 §:10
25:15,16,17 287
20:23'30:8 33:7

giving 7:18

go 5:23 11:1 14:11
19:14,17,20
20017 22:524:14
3516

goes 16:9

going 7:15 8:7
1119

gone 11:15

good 7:5,13 23:16
23:18,19 26:8
25:16,18

Gordon 1:16 39:8
3922

graduate 5:10

graduated 3:17

grandparents
26:19

guaranteed 14:6

guess 4:6 13:10

GYN 13:1

H

half 11:10 28:5
hall 23:4,24 24:8,16
hall's 24.9
hand 39:18
handed 34:19,20
hands-on 20:25
hanging 14:12
happened 6:8 35:7
hard 28:8
harm 14:5
HARRIS 2:11 36:2
37:13
having 6:24 9:15,22
11:16 15:20 28:8
head 14:12 29:17
212
Health 1:20 2:6
hear 23:11,19 354
neard 17:21 18:1
18:15,16,18,25
24:18 31:18
hearing 33:10

PATTERSON GORDON REPORTING, INC.

216.771.0717

hearsay 18:25
heavy 27:21
Heights 1:20

hald 1/1.1

EECELE 17T,

helps 25:20

her 5:13,17 10:10
10:12,18,23 11:1
11:2,5,18,19,24
11:2512:4,10,11
13:17 15:2,2,4,8
15:14 16:8 178
17:10,11,12
18:22 19:13,17
16:18 2n5 21:15
21:20:22:15 25:1
28:7,8,14,17 29:2
29:9 30:19,23
33:7.9,10,12
34:20 35:20

hereinafter 3.4

hereunto 39:18

hesitated 22:16

hips 27:21

history 32:19 33:1 {
33:8 :

hitting 13:2

home 5:19,19

hospital 3:1
524 16:10 i
19:2 26:2

hour 28:4,5

hours 11: 8

hour's 28:17

HOWARD 2:3

Howley 2:10

Hurd 2:10

94:16
18:2,8
3

R A R A

AR

I

identified 9:12
Imi4
immediate 4:24
5:22
immediately 13:4
impaction 31:24
impression 32:2
inappropriate 28:1
336
including 11:15
indicated 22:17
3121
indirecily 34:1
informal 6:20
information 15:22
16:3 18:7,24
3325
initialed 34:19
injury 31:11
interaction 27:3
347
inferactions 33.7
inferested 39:13

R e e

P R e e o

S

T

e R S

S e e R S e e e e e e e e



COLLEEN ZELONIS, R.N.
Tenney v. Patel, M.D.

APRIL 22, 2002

Page 3

intermitient 5:16
involved 8:21 12:23
invelvement 21:13

Y PR~
P LY )

4

Jackie 5.7

Jane 16:9,20

January 11,7

Jo 19:9,12

June 4:5 39:24

just5:14 10:11
12:17 13:18,22
14:1915:12 178
18:24 19:3 2004
20011 21:2 26:25
28:5,11,12,22
31:3,1233:15
34:21 35:9,21
36:16

justify 28:12

K

Keebler 16:7

keep 34:5

kind 5:16 10:11
13:23.23 143
23:24 27:6

knew 127

know 5:22 10:17
12:6,12 14:10
17:7,11,13,19
19:8 20 4, II
21:22 23:16 311
31:4,6,17 34:4

knowing 11:25

knewledge 9:14,21
15:22 19:17
20030 34:23
35:24

known 18:23

L

1. 1:16 39:8,22

Iabia 27:18

fabor 8:12,21 20:14
24:1

Lake 4:18,22,23

Lakewood 18:1,3,7
19:2

lapse 29:14

fast 3:10,17 14:24
21:2134:7,10

later 19:25 23:19

latter 21:8

Laura 5:13

fawyer 6:4,12

fawyvers 11:15

Leader 2:8

Iearned 19:23 37:6

leaving 19:18

Leeward 4:20

left 18:19 20:3,16

legal 14:14

Tegs27:21

less 19:24

fet 17:3 19:14,17,20

fet's 12:10 24:23

Hability 14:12

like 14:9 15:21 211
21:8,9 25:1,8
26:25 2817

likelihood 7:1

likely 25:11,17 36:8

limited 8:8 15:20

limits 33:13

line 24:15 38:5

Lisa 12:13 16:22,23

17:7 18:13,19
19:25 20:3,10,12
21:15,25 22 2
25:12 34:19
Lisa's 18:2 21:17
21:18 25:8 26:3
Hetle 11:22,23
14:16 23:20
32:17 33:22 34:1
live4:17

M
iocated 23:22

.ocatmn 25 21

T ki 24
AU Aa .c,- i

Leis 21:20,21,22

fong 10:15 11:}5
14:23 18:21
19:11 20:6

lenger 18:15 20:1

look 8:15,19 13:14
14:7

iooked 8:11

loeking 9:4 21:2,17
22:523:17 24:24
25:5,23,24 29:16
30:5

iookout 33:3

looks 25:1,8 28:17

lose 13:21

last 13:5,17

LPN 3:154:16

Tull 11:18,21

L-E-E-W-A-R-D
4:20

M

machine 34:18
made 16:25 21:3
36:1
main 18:8,1¢
make 7:16 §:2 16:1
malpractice 14:21
management 33:2
managey 22:7
maneuver 32:3

many 11:8

Mary 5:21 6:16
19:8,12

matter 28:16

may 9.7 22:927:.11
35:19,21

maybe 13:12 17:1
20:923:5,8

ma'am 24:7

McDonald 6:18

mean 6:4 17:8 24:4
29:16

means 28:20

med 34:18

medical 4:25 5:9
10:24 11:1 14:11

medical/llegal 12:20

meef 10:11

meeting 26:24

members 4:25 5:23
27:4.8,10

memory 17:1 22:11
27:12 36:25

mention 1519

mentioned 12:7
16:519:12 354

mentiening 15:14

Metro 4:15

middie 23:25

Middleburg 1:20

midwife 3:18 4.2

T,
EE. L,

mid-wifery 18:3,13
might 21:8 29:25
Mine 26:5
minute 29:22
minutes 14:25 28:4
29:15
Mishkind 2:2,3 3.7
6:17,20 37:11
missing 18:23
moderate 27:24
mom 26:15,22
3017
mom's 33:5
MONDAY 1:11
monitor §:18
month 19:25
months 4:15 17:9
20:9
more 4:5 11:24
21:7.8,12 28:20
34:15 36:12
morning 7110 10:11
most 36:20
Motrin 34:17
move 7:23
moved 13:10 15:18
movemenis 32:7,10
MSN 3:21,24 4:1,6
Murphy 2:7

myself 11:15
M.D 1;7

N

name 3:10 5:13
6:159:12 16:8
21:20,21

named 39:9

necessary 32:10

necessity 35:8

need 36:19

needed 29:23

neonatologist 30:9
30:14 36:6

never 7.7

news 7:13

next 7:23 19:16
22:4

night 11:17 12:5

nobody 14:5,5

normal 13:16 33:13

north 5:9 24.2

Notary 1:17 38:23
39:8,22

note :4 16:1 25:6,8
25:24,25 26:3

32:15,16 34 3
nnthing 13:19
25:20139:10

=t
=
>
o
o
=~
=<1
L)J
M\D
-
jJ’!
fye)
o

2321 4

nurses 5:20 19:5,22
21:2 24:19 25:16
34:4 36:6

nurse's 9:6 23:25
32:15

nursing 5:8,13 23:3
23:22 24:3.4,10
24:12

G

Objection 30:2
observed 9:15,22
ehstetrician 36:7
Obstetricians 11:21
obstetrics 3:16 9:5

PATTERSON GORDON REPORT]NG INC.
216.771.0717

obtain 4:8 33:25

obtained 25:11

chviously 28:6
30:13

OB/GYN 207

occur 4:2

pecurred 10:4 37:6
37:8

occurrence 23:15

October 19:24 20:3

off 6:23,25 20:17
28:10

office 2:3 10:10,20
10:22,23 11:1,16
15:6,9 16:13
39:18

offices 1:19

often 21:23 23:11
34:5

O‘i 16 4 22 31 17

27 22 28: 2“
3017 3415
only 10:8 11:5
opponent's 6:4
opposed 19:17
orient 17:10
orientation 17:9
19:14 20:5,6,13
20118,22,24
21:15
orientee 20:22
other 6:9,12 10:9
12:18 15:14,22
16:22,23 19:22
277 32:16 35:13
others 34:1
otherwise 39:15
out4:16 12:16
13:10 14:5 15:18
33:17,21 34:18
35:17,22 36:13
36:24 :
over 14:12,14 18:22 b
19:221:225:1,1 I
31:533:10
Overall 13:24
oversaw 17:12
ownt 19:18 217
o'clock 1:21



COLLEEN ZELONIS, R.N.
Tenney v. Patel, M.D.

APRIL 22, 2002

Page 4

P

page 38:3.5

Paisley 2:10

paper 33:16

parents 26:16
35:17,23

part9:19 11:3,5
33:6

participated 24:20

particular 31:15

party 39:15

passage 29:24

past 35:22

Patel 1:7 2:106 10:2
13:9 11:9 12:9.14
14:17 16:2,20
26:8,11 27:10
29:831:20 35:19
33:25

Patel's 11:16 16:12

patient 15:7 27:22
28:1,6,10 32:18
34:20

patients 28:5

patienf's 6:15

pediatrician 13:15
36:7

peeple 14:7,11

perfect 14:6,6

Perhaps 9.7

perineal 34:17

period 8:24 20:5
23:8 27:529:22
34:9

permanent 31:10
31:15,18

persen 21:25

pH 23:19

pick 21:19,19

picture 22:15,17

piece 33:16

pill 34:20

pink 23:12,13

place 9:11 19:12
3%:14

Plaintiff 1:15 2:2

Plaintiffs 1:5

PLEAS 1:1

please 3:8,10 4:19

plexus 31:11

pneumothoraces
31:236:8

pneumothorax
35:11,14 36:1,5
36:16

point 6:6 24:21
28:10,16 30:21
31:1,336:21

Polito 2.7

poor 30:20

position 3:18

D R A R R e s e

postpartum 15:6,8
15:11,15 25:15
27:532:23.24
33:3 349

preceptor 19:9
21:23,24

Predating 3:24

present 6:5 8:24
©:3 16:20,21 22.7
26:10,21,22 271
27:19 28:19

presently 5:8

pressure 27:21.25

pressures 28:4,9

pretty 23:16 29:16
29:18

primary 16:24

prior 17:13

PRN 5:15

probably 6:7 19:13
21:1233:15
34:19

problem 13.5

probiems 36:12,18

Procedure 3:3

procedures 21:5

process 14:14 20:13

profession 4:25

program 18:13

proper 14:1

preven 13:20

provided 3:2 19:6
20:21

psychological
32:19

Publie 1:17 38:23
39:8,22

pulmeonary 36:22

purposes 2(:18

pursuant 1:18

push 13:8

pat 33:15

p-m 30:6

Q
qualified 39:9
question 7:17,19,24

9:20 16:15 19:16
22:4
questioned 13:12
questioning 7:10
questions 15:2
30:12 35:16
37:12,13
guickly 8:2

RB&{C 33:1934:3

reaction 33:11

read 15:20 26:7
38:2

reading 25:2
real 16:8 18:23
realize 21:12
really 13:20 32:6
373
reason 18:11
reasonable 29:23
Rebecca 5:3
recall 6:2 22:10
27:930:16,22,23
34:8 35:1,20
recalled 29:4
received 34:16
receiving 25:14
recently 3:17
recollection 26:24
27:228:25
record 6:23,25 21:3
21:11,14,20
23:18 24:24 25:3
32:16,18
records 8:8,13,16
8:16,23
recovery 8:24 9:4.5
23:8 25:6
reduced 39:11
reference 20:2
referred 5:25
refers 27:17

rufncnri 13:8

regarding 10:9
regimen 20:19
Registered 1:16
relate 22:13
relationship 23.2
23:21 24:6
relative 39:15
relatively 32:3
relief 8:24
remember 6:12,14
6:17 9.3 10:14
15:4,24 16:21
17:2 18:16 19:5
22:14,20,21 23:6
23:9,16 24.22
25:14 26:2G,25
27:634:535:2.9
36:937.3
remembered 10:13
§2:11
removal 27:25
removed 27:22
report 25:11,14,16
reporter 1:17 5:25
6:37:3
reporiing 35:16
REQUESTED 38:5
resolve 31:18
respect 30:3
responded 22:17
responsible 14:2

ST S R R R e R R R A A R D e S A R G

reveal 12:3

review 21:11,14

reviewed &:8/11

reviewing 21:9

right 4:16 10:7
13:19 15:25
23:13 24:15 25:9
30:8 36:23

ring 20:1

RN 3:12,16,19 5:4

road 13:10

room 9:1,4,5 12:12
22:22,24,25
23:17 24:2 25:6
25:18 26:17

rooms 24:1

routine 32:3

Rule 39:17

Rules 3.3

RN 1:10,13 3:1,6
3817 399

5

2012
satisfied 16:19
saying 15:4 35:10

35:21
says 9:5 27:

schedule 12:15,15
school 4:16
scores 23:18
scuttlebutt 19:6
seal 39:18
second 5:7 13:8,11
i3:15
secondhand 17:21
17:23 18:6
section 13:9 27:15
32:14
see 9:6 12:10 30:10
33:536:11
seeing 37:3
seem 13:19 30:2
sense 13:24 35:13
Separated 24:10
September 19:23
20:3,13 21:16
22:19
set 1:22 39:11,18
shape 23:17
share 15:23
shared 29:20 377
Shaw 30:9,13,16
35:12
sheet 22:3
shift 20:16,17,19
Shore 5:4,9
shorter 2G:9 22:12

22:12

shortly 15:14

short-term 22:11

shoulder 9:17,23
29:5,11,12 31:23
31:24 32:4,11
36:13,14

sign 34:18

Signature 37:16

significance 32:25

signs 28:18

similar 14:18

since 7:17 10:6,7
11:5,7 259

sister 5:21

sttuation 33:2

six 13:9

Skylight 2:3

slowly 26:7

small 18:4 27:23

some 6:9 9:6 11:18
14:13 16:15 17:1
18:20 30:12 31:3

somebody 21:19
221

semeons 13:12 161
19:2

something 13:2,12
13:13 15:21
19:24 23:10,14
26:4

sometime 20:2

sometimes 6:7
13:25 14:7 28:5

somewhere 19:15
22:8

sorry 4:21 22:9
34:1535:3

sort5:18,19 21:2
2216

south 24:3

Southwest 1:19 2:6
4:10,15 5:15,18
16:10 18:19

spark 17:1

speaking 35:1

specialist 13:4

specifically 9:1

specified 39:14

speculating 28:23

Spell 3:10

spoke 29:8

square 23:25

55394

stand 36:24

T 2 T e T R -

e e e P o o B TP e PP e P

B

408

T ek FA A

start 718 11:722:6 |

26:3
started 5:14 12:17

12,17
iJ,bL

starting 8:1
state 1:18 30:19

PATTERSON-GORDON REPORTING, INC.

216.771.0717

R R e e o



COLLEEN ZELONIS, R.N.
Tenney v. Patel, M.D.

APRIL 22, 2002

39:3,8,23
station 21:2 23;3 22
24:3.4,10,12
25:17
status 5:15 33:19
36:22
statute 1:15
stenographer 6:5
stenotypy 39:11
still 13:5 14:1 20:13
stored 22:8
stranger 6:7
strips 8:18
student 5:16
stuff 7:5 13:23
Subscribed 3820
sue 14:8
sued 13:21 14:1
suggested 13:14
suit 6:22 13:5,16
Suite 2:3
suits 12:22,25
summer 3:17
sunervigion 20:21
215
support 38,25

SUFE e i»)\-d

sustained

Switzer 2:7,7 6;18
6:23

swollen 27:18

sworn 3:4 7.4 38:20
39:10

system 13:25

28:
6827
surgery 13 3
1 f
B
7

T
take 6:9,24 11:4
14:13 28:3,20

35:5
taken 1:16 7;
10:1812:4
28:10,13,1

39:14

taking 7.3
talk 0:4 8:2 11:20
19:320:12 278
29:14 32:6 35:12
13:2
8

18
19:12
8

taltked 10:12
15:5 16:24 21:
37:9

tatking 10:5 12:17
13:18 16:19 24:8

tell 3:8,14 7.4 11:19
12:8,24 15:1,16
20011 27:18
29:10 35:23

telling 16:3 27:10
35:20

ten 23:4 28:4
tended 14:19
tendencv 8:1

Li“:uuc_y' 1:49:16
31:10

term 30:20
Terminal 2:11
terms 9:16 12:20
20:2
terrible 36:24
testify 39:10
testimony 7:3 39:11
39:12
Thank 5:1237:12
their 20:22 21.7
28:3
thing 16:23 282
32:17 34:16
things 6:8 13:20
14:7 21:6,9 22:21
35:17
think 5:9 6:16
11:16 14:4,7 16:8
16:22 20:16
24:24 25:2 36:11
36:17
thinking 36:12
third 5:12 23:22
though 6:3,14 7:15
13:314,19 37:2
thought 12:13
16:25 28:15
three 4:14,15 14:25
20:8
through 8:11 38:3
time 7:1 9:2,17,23
9:24 10:3 11:35
11:19,21,24 12:3
14:20 15:10
19:10,13 25:23
26:2,23 28:8 29:5
29:9,12,14,24
31:1,19 32:21,22
36:1239:14
timing 29:18
today 12:1
together 6:21 29:20
told 10:10 12:6,10
12:18 17:15
30:17
totally 13:16
towards 20:4 30:6
Tower 2:3,11
town 13:10 15:19
training 18:3
{ranscribed 39:12
franseript 38:2
transcription 39:12
transfer 36:21
transferred 31:4
34:2 36:19

bR s

transpired 9:17
10:329:1

tramspiring 29:4

tried 35:22

true 8:9 12:1 20:1
26:1530:14
39:12

truth 7:4 39:10,10
39:10

try 14:4 35:6,13

trying 12:16

turned 36:13

Twenty-four 4:14

fwin 13:6,7,11,15

twe 22:21

type 16:1 20:21,23
32:1033:2

U

U27:23
under 1:15 30:6
32:18 3%:16
understand 7:16
8:3
understanding
17:24 356
until 719,22 9:24
anusual 35:4
upd&ted 34:5

s )

iipset 28:7 30:7.24
33:10

upseiness 30:20

urge 27:23

URMILA 1.7

psual 23:14

Vv

Vacea 35:9
vaginally 137
vague 2825
vaguely 22:20
venture 7:18

very 8:8 23:11 30:7
visited 11:16 26:8
visiting 30:9

visitor 28:20
visitors 27:19 28:19
visual 22:15,17
vital 28:18

Vivian 1:16 39:8,22
void 27:23

vs 1:6

W

way 24:1 27:3
28:14 34:8

week 11:8,11

weigh 33:1

well 9:9 11:22
34:15

went 13:13 17:19
17:21

were 8:21 9:1 12:16
13:18 15:10
16:19 21:1R8
23:18 24:2.17
26:2231:232:10
36:8,12,15

weren't 13:20 15:9
28:9.12 37:1

west 5:4,8,15

Westen 2:10

WHEREQF 39:18

whilke 26:11

whole 39:10

width 24:9

witness 1:14 3:1 7.7
371 39:18

witnessed 36:23

woman 13:8

working 5: iﬁ 15:9
16: 16 17:8,20,25
18:7,14 20:1

works 13:25 18:15

world 18:4

worth 28:17

wouldn't 35:18

written 26:1

wreng 13:13 14:8

Y

year 15:13
years 3:15,16 4:14
4:1513:917:16

Z

Zelonis 1:10,13 3:1
3:6,9 38:17 39:9

Z-E-L-O-N-I-8§
3:11

wait 7:22 35:16

waiting 18:21

waived 37:16

want 5:22 7:16
33:16

wanted 11:19

wasn't 12:15 13:11

,;;,L»J
th
L
ey
o
L
&=
—_
-
Y
gy

11:2025:17
11:2429:17
11:3037:15
12 17:16 25:2

12:11 25:23,24 26:3
12:26 27:17

13th 22:19
134520:6

1350 34:16

1400 2:8

16 3:16

2

25:15

2000 19:24 20:3,14
21:16

2002 1:11 38:21
35:19

2064 36:24

216-241-2600 2:4

216-687-3269 2:12

216-875-2767 2.9

221:11

2506 2:11

28 39:17

29th 39:19

3

359 I
316 22:24 2317 24:2 j

25:18
316's 24:14
31764 4:20
37383

4

44113 2:4,12
44114 2:8
448548 1:6

6
660 2:3

B b S S R R S

AN S

839:24

T A P TR

T S S

S e

TR

e e R R e

2 pEssH TR R ER S R S R e e s s s e st e s R R R R R R e R zwmwm

PATTERSON GORDON REPORTING, INC.

218.771.0717



